

No. 04-1327

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————

**BOBBY LEE HOLMES,**

*Petitioner,*

vs.

**STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ,**

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court of South Carolina**

—————◆—————

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————

HENRY D. McMASTER  
Attorney General of South Carolina  
JOHN W. McINTOSH  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
DONALD J. ZELENKA  
Assistant Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

Post Office Box 11549  
Columbia, South Carolina 29211  
(803) 734-6305

*Attorneys for Respondents*



**Capital Case**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
<b>I. This Appeal Should Be Dismissed As Improvidently Granted Because Petitioner’s Federal Claims Were Not Adequately Presented To The South Carolina Supreme Court. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>II. The South Carolina Supreme Court’s Application Of Its State Evidentiary Standard In Denying The Admission of Third Party Guilt Evidence Concerning Jimmy McCaw White Was Appropriate Where The Evidence Did Not Rise To The Level of Trustworthiness Necessary To Establish Its Admissibility Since The Proffered Evidence Did Not Raise A Reasonable Inference or Presumption As To His Own Innocence. ....</b>	<b>24</b>
A. The right to present relevant evidence in his defense is not unlimited, but subject to reasonable restrictions. ....	25
B. South Carolina’s Standards For The Admission of Third Party Guilt Evidence	

Comport With Evidentiary Practice In  
Other Jurisdictions. . . . . 32

C. The South Carolina standard for  
admissibility does not deprive the  
defendant of his constitutional right to a  
jury trial. . . . . 36

D. The South Carolina Rule Did Not Reduce  
The Prosecution’s Burden To Prove Guilt  
Beyond A Reasonable Doubt. . . . . 41

E. The Limitation On The Scope Of Cross-  
Examination Did Not Violate The Sixth  
Amendment Where It Was Not  
Impeachment But An Attempt To  
Introduce Substantive Third Party Guilt  
Evidence And Conjecture . . . . . 42

**III. Relief Is Not Warranted When Any Potential Error  
In The Exclusion Of The Evidence Is Harmless Error  
Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Based Upon The  
Overwhelming Evidence Of Guilt Pointing Directly  
And Solely To Bobby Holmes As The Perpetrator.**<sup>44</sup>

CONCLUSION . . . . . 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adams v. Robertson, 520 U.S. 83(1997) . . . . . 18

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . . 45

Beck v. Washington, 369 U.S. 541, 553 (1962) . . . . . 23

Blystone v. Pennsylvania, 494 U.S. 299, 309 (1990) . . . . . 35

Bourjaily v. United States, 483 U.S. 171, 175 (1987) . . . . . 38

Bowe v. Scott, 233 U.S. 658, 664-65 (1914) . . . . . 23

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . 19, 25-28, 31

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 24 (1967) . . . . . 44

Chicago, I. & L.R. Co. V. McGuire, 196 U.S. 128 (1905) . . 21

Cikora v. Dugger, 840 F.2d 893 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 33

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683, 690 (1986) . . . . . 25, 28, 29

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 38

Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673, 679 (1986) . . . . 42, 43

DiBenedetto v. Hall, 272 F.3d 1(1st Cir. 2001) . . . . . 33

Fahy v. Connecticut, 375 U.S. 85 (1963) . . . . . 44

Gila Valley, Globe, & N. Ry. Co. v. Hall, 232 U.S. 94, 103 (1914) . . . . . 36

Glaze v. Redman, 986 F.2d 1192 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	33, 34
Green v. Georgia, 442 U.S. 95 (1979) . . . . .	27
Guam v. Ignacio, 10 F.3d 608, 615 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	33
Herndon v. Georgia, 285 U.S. 441, 442-43 (1935) . . . . .	23
Howell v. Mississippi, 543 U.S. 440 (2005) (per curiam) . . .	23
Huddleston v. U.S. 485 U.S. 681, 690 (1988) . . . . .	38
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 363-64 (1970) . . . . .	41
Lego v. Twomey, 404 U.S. 477, 490 (1972) . . . . .	36, 41
Michigan v. Lucas, 500 U.S. 145, 149 (1991) . . . . .	25, 29
Montana v. Egelhoff, 518 U.S. 37, at 53 (1996) . . . .	29-32, 36
New York Central R. Co. v. New York, 186 U.S. 269, 273 (1902) .....	18
Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172, 180 (1997) . . . .	38
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808, 824-825 (1991) . . . . .	35
Radio Station WOW v. Johnson, 326 U.S. 120, 128 (1945) .	24
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44, 55 (1987) . . . . .	25-27, 29
Romano v. Oklahoma , 512 U.S. 1, 12 (1994) . . . . .	35
Rose v. Clark, 478 U.S. 570, 579 (1986) . . . . .	44
Spencer v. Texas, 385 U.S. 554, at 564 (1967) . . . . .	36

Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576, 584, n.3 (1969) . . . . . 19, 21

Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400, 410 (1988) . . . . . 25, 31

U.S. v Sears, 663 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 38

U.S. v. McRae, 593 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . . 39

U.S. v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) . . . . . 39

U.S. v. Smithers, 212 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 38

U.S. v. Valasquez, 64 F.3d 844 (3rd Cir. 1995) . . . . . 38

United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225, 241 (1975) . . . . . 31

United States v. Scheffer, 523 U.S. 303, 308 (1998) . . . 25, 26,  
30, 31

Wade v. Mantello, 333 F.3d 51, 57-62 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . . 33

Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14, 22-23 (1967) . . . . . 26, 27

Webb v. Webb, 451 U.S. 493, 496-497 (1981) . . . . . 18

STATE CASES

Bochette v. Bochette, 300 S.C. 109, 386 S.E.2d 475  
(Ct.App.1989) . . . . . 22

Carr v. State, 612 S.E.2d 292 (Ga. 2005) . . . . . 34

Commonwealth v. Scott, 564 N.E.2d 370 (Mass. 1990) . . . . 34



Fields v. Melrose Ltd. P'ship, 312 S.C. 102, 106, 439 S.E.2d 283, 285 (Ct.App.1993) .....	22
First Savings Bank v. McLean, 314 S.C. 361, 444 S.E.2d 513 (1994) .....	22
Glasscock, Inc. v. United States Fidelity and Guar. Co., 348 S.C. 76, 557 S.E.2d 689 (Ct. App. 2001) .....	22
Gore v. State, 119 P.3d 1268 (Okla. 2005) .....	34
State v. Johnson, 525 S.E.2d 519 (S.C.) .....	16
Kansas v. Adams, 124 P.3d 19 (Kan. 2005) .....	34
People v. Arline, 13 Cal. App. 3d 200, 203 (Cal. Ct. App. 1970) .....	33
People v. Conlogue, 474 A.2d 167, 172 (Me. 1984) .....	34
People v. Harris, 118 P.3d 545 (Cal. 2005) .....	34
People v. Schultz, 4 N.Y.3d 521 (N.Y. 2005) .....	33
Shields v. Arkansas, 166 S.W.3d 28 at 32 (Ark. 2004) .....	34
State v. Alexander, 401 S.E.2d 146 (S.C. 1991) .....	37
State v. Beckham, 334 S.C. 302, 513 S.E.2d 606 (1999) .....	16, 43
State v. Caulk, 718 P.2d 99 (Cal.1986) .....	34
State v. Cooper, 334 S.C. 540, 514 S.E.2d 584 (1999) .....	14
State v. Downs, 13 P.2d 1 (Wa. 1932) .....	33

State v. Forrester, 343 S.C. 637, 541 S.E.2d 837 (2001) . . . . 40

State v. Gaster, 564 S.E.2d 87 (S.C. 2002) . . . . . 37

State v. Gay, 343 S.C. 543, 541 S.E.2d 541 (2001) . . 15, 16, 20

State v. Giguere, 439 A.2d 1040, 1043 (Conn. 1981) . . . . . 33

State v. Gregory, 198 S.C. 98, 16 S.E.2d 532 (1941) . . passim

State v. Johnson, 525 S.E.2d 519 (S.C.) . . . . . 16

State v. Kinloch, 338 S.C. 385, 526 S.E.2d 705 (2000) . . . . 14

State v. Koedatich, 548 A.2d 939, 978- 79 (N.J. 1988) . . . . . 33

State v. Larsen, 415 P.2d 685 (Idaho 1966) . . . . . 33

State v. Simpson, 325 S.C. 37, 479 S.E.2d 57 (1996) . . . . . 40

State v. Tyndall, 336 S.C. 8, 518 S.E.2d 278 (Ct. App. 1999)  
. . . . . 21

Sullivan Co., Inc. v. New Swirl, Inc., 313 S.C. 34, 437 S.E.2d 30.  
(S.C. 1993) . . . . . 21

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. Section 1257 . . . . . 23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . . 19

FEDERAL RULES

FRE Rule 104(b) .....	38
FRE Rule 403 .....	39
STATE RULES	
SCACR, Rule 208(b)(1)(B) .....	21
Federal Rule of Evidence Rule 401 .....	34
SCRE Rule 804(b)(3) .....	20
AUTHORITIES	
40A Am Jur 2d Homicide § 349 .....	33
22A C.J.S. Criminal Law § 729 (1989) .....	33
Toal, et.al., Appellate Practice In South Carolina(2d ed. S.C.Bar 2002)) .....	21
1 WIGMORE EVIDENCE § 10a (Tillers rev.1983) .....	38
